

No. 01-_____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FORD MOTOR COMPANY AND
CITIBANK (SOUTH DAKOTA), N.A.,

Petitioners,

v.

JOHN B. MCCAULEY *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

SETH P. WAXMAN
CHRISTOPHER R. LIPSETT
BRUCE M. BERMAN
TREVOR W. MORRISON
WILMER, CUTLER & PICKERING
2445 M Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 663-6000

*Counsel for Petitioner
Citibank (South Dakota), N.A.*

WALTER E. DELLINGER
Counsel of Record
JOHN H. BEISNER
SRI SRINIVASAN
BRIAN P. BROOKS
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
555 13th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 383-5300

*Counsel for Petitioner Ford
Motor Company*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS AND JUDGMENTS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTE INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	5
I. THE COURT SHOULD RESOLVE THE CONFLICT AMONG THE CIRCUITS REGARDING THE “EITHER VIEWPOINT” APPROACH TO THE AMOUNT-IN-CONTROVERSY REQUIREMENT IN THE CLASS ACTION CONTEXT	7
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Compounds an Existing Intercircuit Conflict.	8
B. The Ninth Circuit Misconstrued Both the “Either Viewpoint” Rule and the Dictates of <i>Snyder</i>	13
1. The “either viewpoint” rule is the appropriate device for evaluating claims for injunctive relief in the class action context, even when the claims at issue are “separate and distinct.”	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

2. The requested injunction in this case is better understood as a “common and undivided” claim under <i>Snyder</i>	17
II. THE COURT SHOULD DECIDE THE PROPER TREATMENT OF A CLASS CLAIM FOR PUNITIVE DAMAGES IN THE AMOUNT-IN-CONTROVERSY DETERMINATION.	19
A. The Treatment of Punitive Damages Under the Amount-In-Controversy Requirement Is an Important and Recurring Issue That Has Confused and Divided the Lower Federal Courts.	20
B. The Ninth Circuit Erred in Concluding That the Class Plaintiffs’ Request for Punitive Damages Should Be Apportioned Among the Class Members on a Pro Rata Basis.	24
CONCLUSION	29
APPENDIX A: Ninth Circuit’s decision in <i>In re Ford Motor Co./Citibank (North Dakota), N.A. Cardholder Rebate Program Litigation</i> , Nos. 99-36115 & 99-36206 (Consolidated) filed Sept. 6, 2001	1a
APPENDIX B: Ninth Circuit’s order denying petitions for rehearing and rehearing en banc in <i>In re Ford Motor Co./Citibank (North Dakota), N.A. Cardholder Rebate Program Litigation</i> , Nos. 99-36115 & 99-36206 (Consolidated) filed Oct. 22, 2001	21a
APPENDIX C: District Court’s decision in <i>In re Ford Motor Co./Citibank (North Dakota), N.A. Cardholder Rebate Program Litigation</i> , No. MDL-1199 (W.D. Wash. filed Oct. 29, 1999)	23a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Alfonso v. Hillsborough County Aviation Authority</i> , 308 F.2d 724 (5th Cir. 1962).....	9
<i>Allen v. R&H Oil & Gas Co.</i> , 63 F.3d 1326 (5th Cir. 1995).....	20, 21, 24, 25, 26
<i>Ard v. Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Corp.</i> , 145 F.3d 361 (5th Cir. 1998).....	22
<i>Ard v. Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Corp.</i> , 138 F.3d 596 (5th Cir. 1998).....	21
<i>BMW v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	24, 28
<i>Berman v. Narragansett Racing Association</i> , 414 F.2d 311 (1st Cir. 1969)	9
<i>City of Newport v. Fact Concerts, Inc.</i> , 453 U.S. 247 (1981)	25
<i>Cohen v. Office Depot, Inc.</i> , 184 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 1999)	22
<i>Cohen v. Office Depot, Inc.</i> , 204 F.3d 1069 (11th Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 957 (2001).....	22
<i>Crawford v. F. Hoffman La-Roche Ltd.</i> , 267 F.3d 760 (8th Cir. 2001).....	23
<i>Crosby v. America Online, Inc.</i> , 967 F. Supp. 257 (N.D. Ohio 1997)	9, 12
<i>DaimlerChrysler v. Gibson</i> , No. 01-688 (petition filed Nov. 9, 2001)	29
<i>Davies v. Corbin</i> , 112 U.S. 36 (1884)	25, 26, 28
<i>Del Vecchio v. Conseco, Inc.</i> , 230 F.3d 974 (7th Cir. 2000).....	12
<i>Dickinson v. Petroleum Generation Corp.</i> , 338 U.S. 507 (1950)	24
<i>Duhon v. Conoco, Inc.</i> , 937 F. Supp. 1216 (W.D. La. 1996)	21
<i>Durang v. Servicemaster Co. Trugreen, Inc.</i> , 147 F. Supp. 2d 744 (E.D. Mich. 2001)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>Ericsson GE Mobile Communications, Inc. v. Motorola Communications & Electronics, Inc.</i> , 120 F.3d 216 (11th Cir. 1997).....	8, 9
<i>Gibson v. Shufeldt</i> , 122 U.S. 27 (1887).....	15, 26, 28
<i>Gilman v. BHC Securities, Inc.</i> , 104 F.3d 1418 (2d Cir. 1997)	23, 25, 27
<i>Government Employees Insurance Co. v. Lally</i> , 327 F.2d 568 (4th Cir. 1964).....	9
<i>H&D Tire and Automotive Hardware, Inc. v. Pitney Bowes, Inc.</i> , 250 F.3d 302 (5th Cir. 2001)	22
<i>H&D Tire and Automotive Hardware, Inc. v. Pitney Bowes, Inc.</i> , 227 F.3d 326 (5th Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 122 S. Ct. 214 (2001).....	21, 22
<i>Handley v. Stutz</i> , 137 U.S. 366 (1890)	26
<i>Hoffman v. Vulcan Materials Co.</i> , 19 F. Supp. 2d 475 (M.D.N.C.1998)	18
<i>Honda v. Oberg</i> , 512 U.S. 514 (1994)	19
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Appel Advertising Com- mission</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977)	8
<i>In re Brand Name Prescription Drugs Antitrust Litigation</i> , 123 F.3d 599 (7th Cir. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 1153 (1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litigation</i> , 90 F. Supp. 2d 819 (E.D. Mich. 1999)	12, 18
<i>In re Corestates Trust Fee Litigation</i> , 39 F.3d 61 (3d Cir. 1994)	9
<i>In re Ford Motor Co./Citibank (North Dakota), N.A. Cardholder Rebate Program Litigation</i> , 264 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Ford Motor Co./Citibank (North Dakota), N.A. Cardholder Rebate Program Litigation</i> , No. MDL-1199, slip op. (W.D. Wash. Oct 29, 1999).....	1
<i>In re Microsoft Corp. Antitrust Litigation</i> , 127 F. Supp. 2d 702 (D. Md. 2001).....	12, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>Jerome B. Grubart, Inc. v. Great Lakes Dredge & Dock Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 527 (1995).....	13
<i>John Hancock Mutual Life Insurance Co. v. Bartels</i> , 308 U.S. 180 (1939)	24
<i>Justice v. Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Railway</i> , 927 F.2d 503 (10th Cir. 1991)	9
<i>Smith v. Washington</i> , 593 F.2d 1097 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	9
<i>Kanter v. Warner-Lambert Co.</i> , 265 F.3d 853 (9th Cir. 2001)	13
<i>Kheel v. Port N.Y. Authority</i> , 457 F.2d 46 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 409 U.S. 983 (1972)	9
<i>Kivikovski v. Smart Professional Photocopying Corp.</i> , 2001 WL 274763	12
<i>Knauer v. Ohio State Life Insurance Co.</i> , 102 F. Supp. 2d 443 (N.D. Ohio 2000)	23
<i>Lauchheimer v. Gulf Oil</i> , 6 F. Supp. 2d 339 (D.N.J. 1998).....	23
<i>Lindsey v. Alabama Telephone Co.</i> , 576 F.2d 593 (5th Cir. 1978).....	21
<i>Lonnquist v. J.C. Penney Co.</i> , 421 F.2d 597 (10th Cir.1970)	11
<i>Maggio v. Zeitz</i> , 333 U.S. 58 (1948)	24
<i>Martin v. Franklin Capital Corp.</i> , 251 F.3d 1284 (10th Cir. 2001).....	23
<i>Massachusetts St. Pharmaceutical Ass’n v. Federal Prescription Services, Inc.</i> , 431 F.2d 130 (8th Cir. 1970)	9, 11
<i>Mattingly v. Hughes Electronics Corp.</i> , 107 F. Supp. 2d 694 (D. Md. 2000).....	23
<i>McCoy v. Erie Insurance Co., et al.</i> , 147 F. Supp. 2d 481 (S.D.W.Va. 2001).....	12
<i>Pacific Mutual Life Insurance Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>Packard v. Provident National Bank</i> , 994 F.2d 1039 (3d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 510 U.S. 964 (1993)	10
<i>Ridder Bros., Inc. v. Blethen</i> , 142 F.2d 395 (9th Cir. 1944).....	9
<i>Sellers v. O’Connell</i> , 701 F.2d 575 (6th Cir. 1983)	26
<i>Sharapata v. Town of Islip</i> , 452 N.Y.2d 357 (1982)	25
<i>Shields v. Thomas</i> , 58 U.S. (17 How.) 3 (1855).....	25, 26
<i>Smith v. GTE Corp.</i> , 236 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 2001)	22
<i>Snow v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 561 F.2d 787 (9th Cir. 1977).....	10
<i>Snyder v. Harris</i> , 394 U.S. 332 (1969)	<i>passim</i>
<i>TXO Production Corp. v. Alliance Resources Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 443 (1993)	19, 28
<i>Tapscott v. MS Dealer Service Corp.</i> , 77 F.3d 1353 (11th Cir. 1996).....	22, 24
<i>Texas & Pacific Railway Co. v. Gentry</i> , 163 U.S. 353 (1896)	26
<i>Veeder v. Kennedy</i> , 589 N.W.2d 610 (S.D. 1999).....	25
<i>Zahn v. International Paper Co.</i> , 414 U.S. 291 (1973)	1

STATUTES & RULES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1332	1, 5, 8, 19
28 U.S.C. § 1367	29
28 U.S.C. § 1447(d).....	7
Ga. Code § 51-12-5.1(e)(2)	25
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23.....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

BOOKS, ARTICLES & TREATISES

	Page
14B Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller, & Edward H. Cooper, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (1998).....	2, 3, 9, 10, 14
15 James Wm. Moore, <i>Moore’s Federal Practice</i> (3d ed. 2001)	9, 14
Chemerinsky, Erwin, <i>Federal Jurisdiction</i> (2d ed. 1994).....	10
Dobie, Armistead M., <i>Jurisdictional Amount in the United States District Court</i> , 38 Harv. L. Rev. 733 (1925)	10
Fallon, Richard H., Jr. et al., <i>Hart and Wechsler’s The Federal Court and the Federal System</i> (4th ed. 1996).....	10, 15, 16
McInnis, Brittain Shaw, Comment, <i>The \$75,000.01 Question: What is the Value of Injunctive Relief?</i> , 6 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 1013 (1998).....	10
